

# Exhibit A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

MIKE HARRIS and JEFF DUNSTAN, )  
Individually and on behalf of a class of similarly )  
Situated individuals, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
COMSCORE, INC., a Delaware corporation, )  
 )  
 )  
Defendant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 1:11-5807

Hon. James F. Holderman

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER RULE 12(B)(1) & (6)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. About comScore.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Basic Allegations .....	4
C. The Named Plaintiffs .....	5
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because They Consented To The Conduct That Is The Subject Of Their Claims .....	5
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Injury in Fact and Lack Article III Standing .....	10
1. Plaintiffs’ allegations regarding comScore’s collection of demographic information do not support a cognizable injury .....	11
2. Dunstan’s individual allegations also fail to demonstrate any injury .....	12
3. Dunstan’s alleged injury does not flow from comScore gaining access to any of his communications, as required under the SCA and ECPA.....	14
4. Plaintiffs lack standing to seek injunctive relief .....	15
C. Plaintiffs’ class claims should be dismissed because the proposed class, by its express terms, includes individuals with no possible standing .....	15
D. Plaintiffs’ CFAA Claim Fails For Additional Reasons .....	17
1. Plaintiffs cannot meet the damages threshold for a civil claim .....	17
2. By its express terms, the CFAA does not permit civil claims to be brought for alleged violations of Subsection (a)(2) .....	20
E. Plaintiffs Stored Communications Act (SCA) Claim Fails For Additional Dispositive Reasons .....	21
F. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for violation of the ICFA .....	23
G. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for unjust enrichment .....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adashunas v. Negley</i> , 626 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	16
<i>Archer v. United Rentals, Inc.</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 807 (2011) .....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	9
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Bose v. Interclick, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 9183 (DAB), 2011 WL 4343517 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2011) .....	18, 19
<i>Cairo, Inc. v. Crossmedia Servs., Inc.</i> , No. C 04-04825 JW, 2005 WL 756610 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2005).....	8
<i>Capitol Leasing Co. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 999 F.2d 188 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Chudner v. TransUnion Interactive, Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (D. Or. June 8, 2009).....	8
<i>Cleary v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	20
<i>Customguide v. CareerBuilder, LLC</i> , No. 11-C-945, 2011 WL 3809768 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 24, 2011) (Holderman, J.).....	23
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	14
<i>DeJohn v. .TV Corp. Int’l</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....	8
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Dwyer v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 652 N.E.2d 1351 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995) .....	12
<i>F.T.C. v. Cleverlink Trading Ltd.</i> , No. 05 C 2889, 2006 WL 3106448 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 26, 2006) .....	8
<i>First Am. Fin. Corp. v. Edwards</i> , No. 10-708, --- S. Ct. ---, 2011 WL 2437037 (U.S. June 20, 2011) (referring to the petition for certiorari available at 2010 WL 4876485 (U.S. Nov. 23, 2010)) .....	13
<i>Folgelstrom v. Lamps Plus, Inc.</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 986 (2011) .....	12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	11
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Hickman v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 779 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....	4
<i>Hilderman v. Enea TekSci, Inc.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (S.D. Cal. 2008) .....	22
<i>i.LAN Sys., Inc. v. NetScout Serv. Level Corp.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	8
<i>In re DoubleClick Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	passim
<i>In re JetBlue Airways Corp. Privacy Litig.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 299 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	12
<i>In re Pharmatrack, Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D. Mass. 2002), <i>overruled on grounds unrelated to CFAA</i> , 329 F.3d 9 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>In re Toys R Us, Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 00-CV-2746, 2001 WL 34517252 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2001) .....	18
<i>In re Vistaprint Corp. Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 4:08-md-1994, 2009 WL 2884727 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2009) .....	8, 24
<i>Int’l Airport Centers, LLC v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Jamison v. Summer Infant (USA), Inc.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 900 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	24
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 469 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	16
<i>Koresko v. RealNetworks, Inc.</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (E.D. Cal. 2003).....	8
<i>Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Services, Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 289 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>LaCourt v. Specific Media, Inc.</i> , No. SACV 10-1256-GW, 2011 WL 1661532 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2011) .....	12, 13, 20
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	11
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>Lyons v. Coxcom, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-02047, 2009 WL 347285 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2009), <i>vacated by subsequent order</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 1232 .....	20
<i>Magellan Int’l Corp. v. Salzgitter Handel GmbH</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 919 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	4
<i>Michalowski v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , No. 01 C 6095, 2002 WL 113905 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2002) (Holderman, J.) .....	23
<i>Munoz v. Seventh Avenue, Inc.</i> , No. 04-C-2219, 2004 WL 1593906 (N.D. Ill. July 15, 2004) .....	4
<i>O’Brien v. Landers</i> , No. 1:10-cv-02765, 2011 WL 221865 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 24, 2011).....	6
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits Trust v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 631 F.3d 436 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Roberts v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 526 F.2d 757 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) .....	18
<i>Rosenblum v. Travelbyus.com Ltd.</i> , 299 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Sanders v. Apple Inc.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 978 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	17
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. Gast</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Ariz. 2008) .....	17
<i>Snap-on Bus. Solutions Inc. v. O’Neil &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 669 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 16, 2010) .....	8
<i>Stomp, Inc. v. NeatO, LLC</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (C.D. Cal. 1999) .....	8
<i>Swift v. Zynga Game Network, Inc.</i> , No. C-09-5443 EDL, 2011 WL 3419499 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2011) .....	7, 8
<i>Thompson v. HomeDepot, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-1058 IEG, 2007 WL 2746603 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2007).....	12
<i>Thurmond v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Tex. 2001).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Tierney v. Vahle</i> , 304 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 4
<i>Treiber &amp; Straub, Inc. v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 04-C-0069, 2005 WL 2108081 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 31, 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	20
<i>Van Tassell v. United Mktg. Grp., LLC</i> , No. 10 C 2675,--- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2011 WL 2632727 (N.D. Ill. July 5, 2011) .....	8
<i>Venture Assocs. Corp. v. Zenith Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 987 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Vildaver v. Merrill Lynch</i> , No. 94 C 3041, 1995 WL 106396 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 09, 1995) (Holderman, J.).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Whitmore v. Ark.</i> , 405 U.S. 149 (1990).....	11
<i>Wright v. Associated Ins. Cos.</i> , 29 F.3d 1244 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	3
<i>Wright v. Family Dollar, Inc.</i> , No. 10 C 4410, 2010 WL 4962838 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2010).....	17

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C.	
§ 1030.....	6, 18, 20
§ 2510(17).....	22
§ 2511(2)(d) .....	6
§ 2701(a).....	21
§ 2707.....	23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P.	
9(b).....	2, 23, 24
12.....	9, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986).....	14
H. R. Rep. No. 106-932 (2000).....	22
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986).....	14, 22
